AN ACT
IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

To require, on an emergency basis, that demolition at the current D.C. General Family Shelter site meet all applicable environmental, health, and safety standards and that current D.C. General Family Shelter residents be relocated into safe, appropriate housing.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "D.C. General Resident Relocation Emergency Act of 2018".

- Sec. 2. (a) The abatement, deconstruction, or demolition of any existing structure at the D.C. General Family Shelter site shall meet all applicable environmental, health, and safety standards.
- (b) Beginning on July 27, 2018 and weekly thereafter until there are no shelter residents remaining at the D.C. General Family Shelter, the Mayor shall report to the Council the number of samples taken at the D.C. General Family Shelter site for lead or asbestos testing and whether any of those samples exceeds permissible Environmental Protection Agency and Occupational Safety and Health Administration exposure limits for lead or asbestos.
- (c)(1) Relocation of shelter residents from the D.C. General Family Shelter shall be to appropriate permanent housing as defined by section 2(4) of the Homeless Services Reform Act of 2005, effective October 22, 2005 (D.C. Law 16-35; D.C. Official Code § 4-751.01(4)), to the facilities constructed to provide temporary shelter pursuant to the Homeless Shelter Replacement Act of 2016, effective July 29, 2016 (D.C. Law 21-141; 63 DCR 8453), or to any units under contract by the District specifically for the purpose of housing D.C. General Family Shelter residents.
- (2) The Mayor shall provide a report to the Council, beginning on July 27, 2018 and weekly thereafter, indicating the current number of families continuing to reside at the D.C. General Family Shelter, the number of exits detailed by program, and the number of families confronting significant barriers to lease-up.
- (3) Upon closure of the D.C. General Family Shelter, the Mayor shall provide a report to the Council indicating the number of families that remained at closure that necessitated a swift exit and the status of those families.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 3. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement of the Budget Director as the fiscal impact statement required by section 4a of the General Legislative Procedures Act of 1975, approved October 16, 2006 (120 Stat. 2038; D.C. Official Code § 1-301.47a).

Sec. 4. Effective date.

This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), and shall remain in effect for no longer than 90 days, as provided for emergency acts of the Council of the District of Columbia in section 412(a) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 788; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.12(a)).

	Chairman
	Council of the District of Columbia
Mayor	
District of Co	olumbia